THIEL

Saturday, September 14, 2019 ¢ | PM
WEEK 2: W&J AT THIEL
he Tomcats host the |5th-ranked

Washington & Jefferson Presidents Saturday
at Alumni Stadium in the Presidents’ Athletic
Conference opener for both teams.

The Presidents climbed to No. |5 in the D3football.
com Top 25 poll after opening the season last
weekend with a 16-8 win over the top-25 ranked
Wittenberg Tigers.

W&] defensive tackle Mike Williams, who was
named to the D3football.com Team of the Week,
made 10 tackles last Saturday. He recorded two
sacks and forced a fumble, which Nick Getz
returned 52 yards for a touchdown.

W&] running back EJ Thompson ran for 46 yards
on |6 carries last week. Quarterback Jacob Adams
completed 12 passes for 91 yards. He threw one
touchdown pass and three interceptions.

The Tomcats lost their season opener to the Alfred
Saxons last weekend, 42-0.

Marko Bakovic completed |0-of-14 passes for
96 yards against the Saxons while Emmanuel
Ramsey ran for 32 yards on 18 carries.

Trou Johnson and Eligah Flynn led Thiel on
defense with eight tackles apiece. Flynn also recov-
ered a fumble for the Tomcats late in the third
quarter.

¢ Alumni Stadium ¢ Greenville, Pa.

SERIES IN BRIEF

Series................. ... W&] leads, 48-22-2
Current Streak........ W&] |3-game W streak
Last Meeting ........... 2018 (W&] won, 55-0)
Thiel’s Last Win............. 2005 (38-35 OT)

ON THE AIR

Radio............... News Talk 790 AM WPIC
Online..................... ThielAthletics.com

.............................. 790WPIC.com
790 AM WPIC APP. ... Smart Phone Download
Broadcasters.................... Hugh Ringer

Don Achenbach '77

STATISTICAL COMPARISON

2019 Statistics TC W&J
Points per game 0.0 16.0
First downs per game 13 10
Rushing yards per game 5.0 29.0
Passing yards per game 102.0 91.0
Total yards per game 107.0 120.0
3rd-Down conversions/attempts  1/10 5/19
3rd-Down defense/attempts 5/8 1716
4th-Down conversions/attempts 1/3 0/1
4th-Down defense/attempts 0/0 171
Fumbles-Lost 32 0-0
Penalties/Avg. Yds. per game 8-81.0 6-48

#15 Washington & Jefferson

Presidents [1-0]
at
Thiel
Tomcats [0-1]

FOOTBALL @ C

2019 ScHEDULE/RESULTS

SEPTEMBER
Sat. 7 ALFRED
Sat. 14 *W &)
Sat. 21 *at Geneva
Sat. 28 * CASE WESTERN
OCTOBER
Sat. 5  *at Waynesburg
Sat. 12 ™M ST. VINCENT
Sat. 19 *WESTMINSTER
Sat. 26 * at Carnegie Mellon
NOVEMBER
Sat. 9 * at Bethany
Sat. 16 *#! GROVE CITY
* PAC game
A Homecoming 2019
# Mercer County Cup
]

Senior Day

L, 42-0
1:00 PM
7:00 PM
7:00 PM

1:30 PM
3:00 PM
1:00 PM
1:00 PM

1:25 PM
12:00 PM

THIEL COACHING STAFF

Head Coach
Mike Winslow

Associate Head Coach / Defensive Line

Jarrett Samuels

Defensive Coordinator / Linebackers

Ryan Kuntz

Offensive Line / Recruiting Coordinator

Matt Schneider

Defensive Backs
Andrew Geisler

Defensive Asst. /| Senior Staff Advisor

Jack Leipheimer

Running Backs
Stan Kennedy

Defensive Line
Rob Trudo
Tight Ends
Taylor Hall

Wide Receivers
Conner Schultheis
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2019 GAME HIGHS

Yds Rushing 32 Ramsey vs. ALF
Yds Passing 98 Bakovic vs. ALF
Long Pass 12 Bakovic vs. ALF
Receptions 7 Shuler vs. ALF
Yds Receiving 64 Shuler vs. ALF
TDs Rushing NA NA
TDs Passing NA NA
TDs Receiving NA NA
Interceptions NA NA
Tackles ....c.oceceeeeeernennns 8...T. Johnson/Flynn vs. ALF
TFL 1.0 Multiple Players
Sacks NA NA
THIEL QUICK FACTS
Location .................... Greenville, Pa.
Founded ............ ... ... .. il 1866
Colors............... Navy Blue & Old Gold
Enrollment ...... ... ... ... ... .. 850
Nickname ......................... Tomcats
Stadium............ Alumni Stadium (1,400)
President............. Susan Traverso, Ph.D.
Director of Athletics ............ Amy Schafer
Associate Director of Athletics. . . . Ed Topoleski
Assistant Director of Athletics . . . ... Joe Schaly
Director of Compliance.......... Amy Schafer
Athletic Trainers. . ........... Connor Warren
........................ Spencer Daddario
........................... Elliott Palmeri
SPORTS INFORMATION
Sports Information Director . .. ... Ed Topoleski
Office......... ... ... 724-589-2180
Fax ..o 724-589-2880
E-mail............... etopoleski@thiel.edu
Address ............... 75 College Avenue
Greenville, Pa. 16125
Ast. Sports Info Director......... Jared Wilcox
Office......... ... ... 724-589-2241
Fax .o 724-589-2880
E-mail................... jwilcox@thiel.edu
Address ............... 75 College Avenue

Greenville, Pa. 16125

Saxons beat Tomcats in Opener

The Thiel Tomcats lost their season open-
er Saturday to the Alfred Saxons at Alumni
Stadium, 42-0.

After receiving the opening kick, the Tomcats
drove the ball 65 yards on 14 plays. However,
the drive quickly ended on first-and-goal when
the Tomcats fumbled and the Saxons recovered
to end the threat.

On the ensuing drive, Thiel's defense appeared
to hold Alfred three-and-out, but a personal foul
set the Saxons up with a fresh set of downs
at their own 31. Seven plays later the Saxons
scored their first touchdown of the game on
Kevin Bragaglia’s one-yard run.

The Saxons scored four more unanswered
touchdowns in the second quarter to hold a
commanding 35-0 lead at halftime. Aaron Griffin
scored on a one-yard run with 11:47 remaining
in the second quarter while Casey Boston scored
on a 12-yard run at the 9:16 mark.

Bragaglia scored his second touchdown of the
game with 4:24 remaining in the first half on a
four-yard run. James Jones lll caught a 14-yard
touchdown pass from Ben Burk with a little more
than one minute remaining in the first half.

Jones Il scored the only points in the second
half on a 42-yard pass from Casey Boston with
2:12 left in the third quarter.

Burk completed 7-of-8 passes for 71 yards and
one touchdown pass. Burk also led the Saxons
with 98 yards on the ground on six carries.
Casey Boston completed five passes for 107
yards with one touchdown strike. Jones Il led
the Saxons with four catches for 60 yards. He
caught two touchdown passes on the day.

Thiel quarterback Marko Bakovic complet-
ed 10-of-14 passes for 96 yards. Emmanuel
Ramsey led the Tomcats with 32 yards on the
ground on 18 attempts.

Trou Johnson and Eligah Flynn led Thiel on
defense with eight tackles apiece. Flynn also
recovered a fumble for the Tomcats late in the
third quarter. Leo Pamphile led Alfred with 10
tackles. Pamphile made five tackles behind the
line of scrimmage and recorded four sacks.

Caleb Catching Fire

Playing in his first collegiate game, Caleb Shuler
made a game-best seven catches for 64 yards
against Alfred on Saturday.

Scouting W&J

The Presidents are ranked 15th in the country
according to the most recent D3football.com Top
25 poll, which was released Sunday.

W&J climbed to the 15th spot after defeating top-
25 ranked Wittenberg 16-8 last Saturday in the
season opener for both teams.

Senior defensive tackle Mike Williams also
earned a spot on the D3football.com Team of
the Week.

Williams made 10 tackles against the Wittenberg
Tigers last Saturday. He also recorded a pair
of sacks and forced a fumble, which Nick Getz
returned 52 yards for a touchdown.

Williams led a defense last Saturday that collect-
ed eight tackles for a loss of yards, five sacks,
three forced fumbles, three recovered fumbles
and a pair of interceptions.

EJ Thompson led the Presidents on the ground
last week with 46 yards on 16 carries. Jacob
Adams completed 12-0f-30 passes for 91 yards.
He threw one touchdown pass and three inter-
ceptions. Josh Burns made three catches, one
of which was a touchdown grab, for 40 yards.

Last Year Against W&J

The Tomcats fell to the Presidents last season,
55-0.

Grant Milne, Dusty Maines and Dalton DuBrosky
each collected double-digit tackles.

Bakovic completed 13 passes for 144 yards.
Keyandre Hood made four catches for 33 yards.

Remember When

Thiel's last win over W&J was on Oct. 1, 2005.
Trailing by six points (27-21) heading into the
fourth quarter, the Tomcats took the lead (35-
27) after Steve Minton scored on a 21-yard run
and Zjaque Douglas picked off a pass and ran
41 yards for a touchdown with 6:24 remaining
in regulation.

A 19-yard touchdown pass from Chris Edwards
to Tom McCafferty with 4:12 left in the fourth
quarter forced overtime.

In overtime, the Presidents turned the ball over
on their first possession, setting the stage for
Sammy Koyl, who drilled a 22-yard field goal.

Minton, who will be inducted into the Thiel
College Athletic Hall of Fame in October, ran for
138 yards against the Presidents and scored two
touchdowns.

Follow the Tomcats

The Thiel College Department of Athletics
extended its partnership with News Talk 790
AM WPIC, a Cumulus station, to deliver multi-
platform radio broadcasts of all 10 Thiel football
games this season.

In addition to the regular broadcast platform,

ThielAthletics.com
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PAC 2019 STANDINGS

PAC Games Overall

W W

Carnegie Mellon 0
Case Western 0
Grove City 0
W&J 0
Westminster 0
Bethany 0
Geneva 0
Saint Vincent 0
Thiel 0
Waynesburg 0
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Thiel fans can also use the News Talk 790 WPIC
app, downloadable in the App Store for free
using Android and Apple devices. Fans can con-
tinue to listen to Thiel's football games online at
790WPIC.com and ThielAthletics.com. Fans can
also listen to games on iHeart Radio by search-
ing for 790 WPIC.

PAC Schedule Week 2

This week’s PAC schedule is as follows:
Saturday, Sept. 14

* W&J at Thiel, 1 PM

» Waynesburg at Westminster, 1 PM

» Carnegie Mellon at Geneva, 7 PM

* Bethany at Grove City, 7 PM

Looking Ahead

The Tomcats will play their first road game of
the season next Saturday, Sept. 21 when they
face the Geneva Golden Tornadoes. Kickoff is
set for 7 p.m.

Thiel lost to Geneva last season, 27-14. Bakovic
completed 17-0f-33 passes for 211 yards. He
threw a pair of touchdown passes and one inter-
ception. Maines made a season-high 15 tackles
in the loss.

The Tomcats will return home Sept. 28 when
they host the Case Western Reserve Spartans
at 7 p.m. at Alumni Stadium.

2019 Alfred 42,

Gamel Thiel O
9/7/2019
Score by Quarters

1 2 3 4  Final
Alfred 7 28 7 0 42
Thiel 0 0 0 0 0

Scoring Summary
1st  03:22 ALF  Kevin Bragaglia 1 yd run

(Dustin McCaslin kick)

10 plays, 93 yards, TOP 4:57 7-0
Aaron Griffin 1 yd run

(Dustin McCaslin kick)

2nd  11:47  ALF

7 plays, 74 yards, TOP 3.07  14-0
09:16  ALF  Casey Boston 12 yd run

(Dustin McCaslin kick)

4 plays, 44 yards, TOP 2:24  21-0
04:24  ALF  Kevin Bragaglia 4 yd run

(Dustin McCaslin kick)

7 plays, 40 yards, TOP 3:38  28-0
01:07 ALF  James Jones Il 14 yd pass from Ben Burk

(Dustin McCaslin kick)

6 plays, 69 yards, TOP 1:21  35-0
James Jones IIl 42 yd pass from Casey
Boston (Dustin McCaslin kick)

3rd 0212 ALF

6 plays, 77 yards, TOP 3:34 ~ 42-0

ALF THI
FIRST DOWNS 30 13
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 51-325 32-5
PASSING YDS (NET) 195 102
Passes Att-Comp-Int 16-13-0 21-11-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 67-520 53-107
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 4-7 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-(-4) 7101
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 0-0.0 6-37.5
Fumbles-Lost 241 3-2
Penalties-Yards 9-86 8-81
Possession Time 35:33 24:27
Third-Down Conversions 50f8 10f10
Fourth-Down Conversions 0of0 10f3
Red-Zone Scores-Chances 57 0-1
Sacks By: Number-Yards 6-35 0-0

RUSHING: Alfred - Ben Burk 6-98; Caleb Rinko 11-65; Aaron Griffin
12-61; Casey Boston 5-34; Ugene Harrison 8-29; Kevin Bragaglia
5-21; Will Coats 4-17. Thiel - Emmanuel Ramsey 18-32; Marlon
Brown 3-7; L. Goines Jr. 1-2; Rodell Bebbs 1-0; T. Montgomery 2-0;
TEAM 1-(-8); Marko Bakovic 6-(-28).

PASSING: Alfred - Ben Burk 7-8-0-71; Casey Boston 5-6-0-107;
Will Coats 1-2-0-17. Thiel - Marko Bakovic 10-14-0-96; Marlon
Brown 1-6-0-6; Malik Beckford 0-1-0-0.

RECEIVING: Alfred - James Jones Il 4-60; Steven Moretti 3-17;
Zach Leinenbach 2-48; Kevin Bragaglia 1-34; Malik McCray 1-17;
Caleb Rinko 1-12; Aaron Griffin 1-7. Thiel - Caleb Shuler 7-64; Malik
Beckford 2-18; Donny Pattison 1-11; Yoseph Bekele 1-9.
INTERCEPTIONS: Alfred - None. Thiel - None.

FUMBLES-LOST: Alfred - Will Coats 1-0; Nick Milgate 1-1. Thiel -
Emmanuel Ramsey 1-1; TEAM 1-0; Darien Mosley 1-1.

sl

ABOUT THE PRESIDENTS’
ATHLETIC CONFERENCE

The Presidents’ Athletic Conference (PAC), built
on the basic belief that an athletic program is an
integral part of college life, but not an entity in
itself, looks back on over sixty years of growth and
ahead to years of continued academic and athletic
excellence.

The league’s name clearly reflects its founding
principle that operational control of all aspects of
intercollegiate athletics is ultimately the responsibil-
ity of the presidents of each member institution,
and thus active presidential leadership and oversight
is paramount in conference administration.

Formally organized in 1955 by Western Reserve
University, John Carroll University, Case Institute
of Technology and Wayne State University, the
PAC was the result of a realization that college
athletics, despite numerous virtues for the indi-
vidual and the institution, were gradually becoming
a financial and academic burden. If athletics were
to be continued, action had to be taken to place
the program on its proper level. This included the
premise that benefits of participation should be
provided to as many students as possible. The PAC
and its membership continue its original, defining
mission of promoting intercollegiate athletics and
the pursuit of academic excellence.

Institutions involved understand that the key com-
ponents to its progress lie in the foundation of faith
in each member by each other member. It is the
conviction of its membership that the PAC is the
solution to the dilemma of intercollegiate athletic
competition, and they have staked their athletic
future on this premise.

Comprised of 10 select private institutions —
Bethany College, Chatham University, Franciscan
University of Steubenville, Geneva College, Grove
City College, Saint Vincent College, Thiel College,
Washington & Jefferson College, Waynesburg
University and Westminster College — the PAC
remains a unique organization in this day of high
pressure intercollegiate athletics, with academics at
the center of each member’s philosophy.

In 2012, the PAC Presidents’ Council voted to
add Carnegie Mellon University and Case Western
Reserve University as affiliate members in the sport
of football.

The PAC crowns league champions and awards all-
conference honors in its 23 championship sports.
Head coaches determine All-PAC squads for all
team sports, while in individual sports, such as
cross country, golf and indoor and outdoor track
and field, all-PAC accolades are based upon perfor-
mances at the conference championships.

The PAC, which recently celebrated its 60th anni-
versary, annually awards its men’s and women’s
All-Sports Trophies to the schools which perform
best across the board in PAC competition.

Staying true to its original mission of promoting
intercollegiate athletics and the pursuit of academic
excellence, the PAC has seen over 200 of its par-
ticipating student-athletes recognized as Academic
All-Americans, while the league has also produced
numerous NCAA Postgraduate Scholarship win-
ners. Last year, the conference named 1,097 of its
student-athletes to the PAC Academic Honor Roll,
which recognizes all participating student-athletes
who earn a term grade-point average of 3.60 or
above.

ThielAthletics.com
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# Name Cl.
1 Yoseph Bekele Sr.
2 Marko Bakovic Sr.
3 Emmanuel Ramsey Fr.
4 Curtis Johnson Jr.
5 Melvin Kado So.
6 Alex Porco Sr.
7 Trou Johnson Jr.
8 Keyandre Hood So.
9 Darien Mosley Jr.
10 Marlon Brown Fr.
12 Eligah Flynn Jr.
13 Donny Pattison Fr.
14 Jake Zylka So.
15 Malik Beckford So.
16 Corlin Armour-Smith Fr.
17 Damian Southwick  Fr.
18 Caleb Shuler Fr.
20 Cameron Prebble  Fr.
21 Tre Robinson Fr.
22 Larry Goines Jr. So.
23 Tajan Carr Fr.
24 Elijah Hodge Jr. Fr.
25 Joshua Roberts Fr.
26 Andrew Plowden Fr.
27 Scottie Spikes So.
28 Matt Crawford Sr.
29 Tayveon MontgomeryFr.
30 Mario Demma Jr.
31 Kobe Herrick Fr.
33 Cameron Moran Fr.
35 Darnell Jordan Fr.
37 Rodell Bebbs Fr.
38 Donnovan Blue Fr.
39 Tevauhn Alston Fr.
40 Jonathan Powell Fr.
41 Pap Keeler Fr.
42 Tyren Harrell Fr.
44 Ryan Stiles Fr.
45 Brendan Mondi Fr.
50 Shawn Rollins Fr.
51 Kaleb Dunlap Fr.
52 Keshawn Brooks Jr.
54 Jason Schmidt So.
55 Austin Dillon So.
57 Koby Bryant Fr.
58 Mezekiah Tobias ~ Fr.
59 Josh Burns Fr.

62 Alexander Scott Fr.
63 Dominick Knierman  Fr.
64 Kahrae Fortson Fr.
65 Lane Vance Fr.
68 Zachary Young Sr.

Pos. Ht.
WR 5-8
QB 511
RB 5-10
DL 6-1
LB 59
LB 5-11
DB 5-11
WR 5-7
DB 6-0
QB 6-2
DB 5-10
TE 6-2
WR 6-2
WR 6-1
WR 6-0
WR 6-0
WR 6-2
CB 6-0
WR 6-0
RB 5-10
WR 56
SS 6-0
CB 56
OLB 5-8
DB 59
LB 6-1
RB 59
DB 57
RB 5-7
SS 5-10
CB 55
RB 5-10
FB 59
CB 59
RB 5-8
LB 6-0
OLB 6-0
DE 5-10
RB 5-8
DL 5-10
oL 6-1
LB 59
oL 6-1
LB 5-11
OL 6-3
OL 6-3
DT 5-11
oL 61
oL 5-10
OL 6-3
OL 6-0
oL 6-2

Wt.
150
215
180
250
190
250
180
155
185
230
169
215
170
160
165
170
170
180
160
205
160
175
155
210
160
240
165
155
190
160
135
190
175
165
160
205
170
230
170
320
255
235
255
205
290
335
245
269
220
325
300
260

(=2}

(=2}

]

Hometown / High School

Silver Springs, Md. / Paint Branch
Stockholm, N.J. / Wallkill Valley
Maple Heights, Ohio / Maple Heights
Buffalo, N.Y. / Cardinal O'Hara
Beachwood, Ohio / Beachwood
Verona, Pa. / Central Catholic
Penn Hills, Pa. / Penn Hills
Barberton, Ohio / Barberton
Baltimore, Md. / Patapsco

White Plains, Md. / St. Charles

Cleveland, Ohio / Cleveland Central Cath.

Bradford, Pa. / Bradford Area
Warren, Ohio / Champion
Margate, Fla. / J.P. Taravella
Canton, Ohio / Central Catholic
Aliquippa, Pa. / Hopewell

New Brighton, Pa. / New Brighton
Sharpsville, Pa. / Sharpsville
Canton, Ohio / Perry

Frederick, Md. / Tuscarora

Erie, Pa. / Erie

Cleveland Heights, Ohio / Cleveland Hits.

Hartford, Conn. / Capital Prep
Pittsburgh, Pa. / Penn Hills Charter
Ft. Lauderdale, Fla. / J.P. Taravella

Greenville, Pa. / Greenville
Steubenville, Ohio / Steubenville
Pittsburgh, Pa. / Mount Lebanon

Toronto, Ohio / Toronto
Washington, Pa. / Trinity
Pittsburgh, Pa. / Westinghouse
/ Austintown Fitch

West Mifflin, Pa. / Penn Hills

Pittsburgh, Pa. / Imani Christian Academy

Emlenton, Pa. / AC Valley
Sharon, Pa. / Farrel

Pittsburgh, Pa. / Imani Christian Academy

Anchorage, Alaska / Service
Sagamore, Pa. / West Shamokin
Canfield, Ohio / Canfield
Titusville, Pa. / Titusville
Pittsburgh, Pa. / Westinghouse
White Oak, Pa. / McKeesport
Beaver Falls, Pa. / Blackhawk
Canton, Ohio / Canton McKinley
Akron, Ohio / Akron North
Sharon, Pa. / Sharon
Cochranton, Pa. / Armstrong
Espyville, Pa. / Conneaut Area
Altoona, Pa. / Altoona

Alverton, Pa. / Southmoreland

McKeesport, Pa. / South Allegheny «

# Name

72 Angel DiNicola
73 Matthew Castles
75 Nick Lanshcak
76 Noah Bartic

80 Mason Emigh
84 Isaiah Harvin
87 Joe Butler

88 Dylan Kleckner
90 Bill McCready Il
91 Jaseem Campbell
93 Jarren Daniels
94 Jordan Gaynor
95 Joe Stoutamire
97 Benjamin Kelly
98 Chris Rosales
99 Roland Phillips

. Pos. Ht.

oL 61
OL 60
OL 6-5
OL 5-11
TE 6-3
WR 6-3
WR 59
P 60

. OLB 6-0

DL 5-11
DE 64
DT 5-10
ILB 6-0
ILB 5-10

K 58
DT 59

Wt.
295
295
310
245
180
210
165
198
210
320
215
260
190
280
167
230

Hometown / High School

Erie, Pa. / McDowell

Salem, Ohio / Salem

Grove City, Pa. / Grove City
Pittsburgh, Pa. / Baldwin
Morrisdale, Pa. / West Branch Area
Pittsburgh, Pa. / North Catholic
Glen Burnie, Md. / Old Mill

New Castle, Pa. / Shenango
Warren, Ohio / Warren G. Harding
Pittsburgh, Pa. / University Prep
Alliance, Ohio / Alliance

Atlanta, Ga. / South Atlanta
Clairton, Pa. / Clairton

Perry, N.Y. / Perry Central

Port St. Lucie, Fla. / St. Lucie West Cent.

Pittsburgh, Pa. / Penn Hills

ThielAthletics.com
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Name

EJ Thompson
Mike Williams
Max Garda
Justin Heacock
Jordan Halford
Keith Knowell
Delonta Nunnally
Collin Christensen
Alex Keith

Pat Moeller
Jacob Adams
Cole Weston
Josh Burns
Conor Manning
Nick Freiwald
Tyler Sabo
Brandon Nolder Jr.
Nick Getz
Payton Skalos
Harrison Eklund
Jacob Sarver
Max Pisula

Tyler Rainear
Omar Whiting
Cameron O'Brien
Jake Mikesell
Easton Tanner
Zac Taylor
Logan Crise
Jack Ryan

Mitch DeZort
Joey Koroly

Joe Franjione
Jordan West
Kurt Niklaus
Shareef Salvi
Jason Beyer
Chris Hayes
Kamau Greene
Jaden Datz
Sean Dugan
Elijah Goosby
John O'Rourke
Arren Jeffreys
Sean Doran
Andre Jennings
lan Phillips
Adam Napotnik
Austin Buiniskis
Raheem Clemons
Kevin Soergel
Donavin Chambers
Alex Bellinotti
Adam Rudzinski
James Delulis
Cameron Taylor

Cl.
Jr.
Sr.
Jr.

So.
So.

Jr.

So.

Jr.

So.

Jr.
Sr.
Jr.
Jr.
Sr.

So.
So.

Fr.
Sr.
Jr.
Fr.

So.

Fr.
Sr.
Jr.
Jr.
Sr.
Fr.
Jr.

So.

Jr.

So.
So.

Sr.
Sr.
Sr.
Jr.
Fr.

So.

Fr.

So.

Jr.

So.

Fr.
Fr.
Jr.

So.

Fr.
Sr.
Fr.
Fr.

So.

Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.

Pos. Ht. Wt. Hometown / High School
RB 5-8 225 La Plata, Md. / Thomas Stone
DL 6-1 245 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Langley
DB 59 175 Lower Burrell, Pa. / Burrell
QB 6-0 185 New Concord, Ohio / John Glenn
WR 5-11 180 Gainesville, Va. / Battlefield
DL 6-0 245 McKeesport, Pa. / McKeesport
DB 5-11 185 Waldorf, Md. / Thomas Stone
DB 6-1 180 Erie, Pa. / McDowell
DL 6-2 225 Hartville, Ohio / Lake
WR 59 170 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Mount Lebanon
QB 62 195 Louisville, Ohio / Louisville
LB 60 205 Louisville, Ohio / Louisville
WR 5-10 185 Coraopolis, Pa. / Moon
DL 6-1 235  McMurray, Pa./ Peters Township
DB 6-1 190 Clairton, Pa. / Thomas Jefferson
DB 6-2 195 Aliquippa, Pa. / Hopewell
QB 6-0 180 McKeesport, Pa./ South Allegheny
DB 6-0 210 Tyrone, Pa. / Tyrone
WR 5-8 180Cranberry Township, Pa. / Seneca Val
LS 62 185 Tolland, Conn. / East Catholic
K/P 5-10 180 Sarver, Pa. | Freeport
QB 6-2 215 Scottdale, Pa./ Greens. Cent. Cat.
DB 5-10 180 Buena, N.J. / Buena Regional
WR 59 190  Pikesville, Md. / Loyola Blakefield
WR 6-2 190 Irwin, Pa. / Norwin
DB 5-10 175 Niles, Ohio / Niles McKinley
WR 5-10 170 Jamestown, N.Y. / Maple Grove
DB 6-0 185 Bethel Park, Pa. / Bethel Park
DB 5-11 165 Natrona Heights, Pa. / Highlands
RB  5-10 195 Lower Burrell, Pa. / Burrell
LB 6-1 200 Tarentum, Pa. / Highlands
DB 6-1 190 Washington, Pa. / Trinity
DB 5-11 185 Bridgeville, Pa. / South Fayette
RB  5-11 190 Washington, Pa. / Washington
DB 5-10 180 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Avonworth
DB 6-2 180 Erie, Pa. / Mercyhurst Prep
LB 62 225 Eastlake, Ohio / Perry
LB 511225 Rochester, Pa. / Rochester
RB 5-10 180 Alabaster, Ala. / Thompson
DB 5-11 190 Ruffs Dale, Pa. / Southmoreland
LB 5-10 220 Huntersville, N.C. / Lake Norman
DL 6-1 230 Rochester, Pa. / Rochester
RB 5-11 215 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Pittsburgh C.C.
DB 511 175 Bowie, Md. / Archbishop Carroll
LB 5-10 215 New Castle, Pa. / Neshannock
DB 5-10 175 Washington, Pa. / Washington
KIP 58 155 Steubenville, Ohio / Steubenville
K 60 200 Gibsonia, Pa. / Pine-Richland
WR 6-2 185 Shady Side, Md. / Southern
DB 5-10 170 Gainesville, Va. / Battlefield
LB 59 180 Gibsonia, Pa. / Mars
RB 5-10 170 Ellwood City, Pa. / Lincoln
LB 6-1 230Lower Burrell, Pa. / Shady Side Acad.
LB 6-2 200 Export, Pa. / Franklin Regional
LB 5-10 195  Pittsburgh, Pa./ Upper Saint Clair
RB 6-2 210 Natrona Heights, Pa. / Highlands

46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
7
72
73
74
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
96
98

Dillon Rebuck
Cameron Nelson
Mauricio Garibay
Garrett Yarman
Jack Bish

George Freeman
Nick angelolly
Alex Wilson

Mario Sienko
Tyler Caragein
Skyler Rideout
Bradley Fadeley
Cameron Wormack
Michael Polinski
Elijah Robinson
Josh Freeman
Connor Walsh
Stephon Alexander
Steven Hussein
Andrew Verscharen
Quadir Johnson
Brandon Stopperich
Dominik Emerick
Peyton Comer
John Hummel
Gage Ivory
Keaton Turney
Corey Allison
Marcus Sienko
Will Paczkoskie
Alexander Albright
Brendan Eckenrode
Angelo Fratini
Leon Middleton
Trevon Terry
Antoine Hachem
Alan Snyder
Alexander Territ
Easton Fine

David Shinherr
Bobby Fleischauer
Nick Hrivnak
Jacob McKenzie
Andrew Wolf
Eddie DiBenedetto
Mac Raymond
Billy Conley

John Henry
Andrew Mullen
Noah Campalong
Nicholas Fanzini

Fr.
Fr.
Jr.
Fr.

So.

Fr.

So.
So.
So.
So.

Jr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.

So.

Fr.
Jr.

So.

Fr.

So.
So.

Fr.

So.

Fr.
Jr.

So.

Sr.
Jr.

So.

Fr.

Fr.
Fr.

So.

Fr.
Jr.
Jr.
Fr.
Jr.
Fr.

So.

Jr.
Fr.
Jr.
Fr.

So.
So.

Jr.

So.

Fr.
Fr.

DB
WR
KIP
DB
LB
DL
oL
DL
oL
oL
oL
oL
DL
LB
oL
LB
oL
DL
oL
oL
DL
DL
oL
oL
oL
oL
oL
DL
DL
oL
oL
DL
oL
oL
WR
WR
TE
TE
DL
WR
WR
TE
WR
WR
WR
DL
DL
TE
DL
LB
WR

sl

6-0 185 Louisville, Ohio / Louisville
5-11 165 Sewickley, Pa. / Quaker Valley
6-3 175 Hickory Hills, lll. / Saint Laurence
5-10 185 Rittman, Ohio / Rittman
5-10 205 Allison Park, Pa. / Hampton
5-10 290 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Penn Hills
6-2 265 Bethel Park, Pa. / Seton LaSalle
6-1 235 Statesville, N.C. / Statesville Christian

6-1 255 Natrona Heights, Pa. / Highlands
6-1 245 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Keystone Oaks
5-10 245 Windermere, Fla. / Windermere Prep
6-0 260 Sewickley, Pa. / Quaker Valley
6-3 235 Scottdale, Pa. / Connellsville
5-10 205 Charleroi, Pa. / Charleroi
6-0 285 Penn Hills, Pa. / Penn Hills
5-10 210 Gastonia, N.C. / Ashbrook
5-10 260 Katy, Texas / Cinco Ranch
6-3 220 Brookville, Pa. / Brookville
6-2 280 Murrysville, Pa. / Serra Catholic
6-3 280 Eighty Four, Pa. / Ringgold
5-10 250 La Belle, Pa. / Brownsville
5-11 190 Washington, Pa. / Chartiers Houston
5-11 240 Martinsburg, Pa. / Central
6-1 230 Niles, Ohio / John F. Kennedy
5-10 240 Russell, Pa. / Eisenhower
6-3 300 Monongahela, Pa. / Ringgold
6-1 270 Salem, Ohio / Salem
59 205 South Point, Ohio / South Point
6-0 200 Natrona Heights, Pa. / Highlands
6-3 235 Meadville, Pa. / Meadville
6-4 290 Patton, Pa. / Cambria Heights
6-2 230 Gibsonia, Pa. / Pine Richland
6-3 285 Burgettstown, Pa. / Burgettstown
6-2 280 Waldorf, Md. / Thomas Stone
6-0 200 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Brashear
5-10 165  Abu Dhabi, United Arab Emirates
6-2 205  Pittsburgh, Pa. / Peters Township

6-4 205Pleasant Hills, Pa. / Thomas Jefferson

6-3 200 Eighty Four, Pa. / Ringgold
6-0 180 Woodstock, ll. / Woodstock
5-10 185 Washington, Pa. / McGuffey
6-0 210 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Keystone Oaks
5-7 165 Camp Hill, Pa. / Cumberland Valley
6-1 190 Ashland, Ohio / Hillsdale

5-11 170 Steubenville, Ohio / Steub. Cent. Cat.
6-2 230 Weirton, W.Va. / Madonna
6-0 210 Freeport, Pa. / Riverview
6-2 215 Marietta, Ohio / Linsly School (W.Va.)

6-1 235 Saxonburg, Pa. / Knoch
5-11 205 Sewickley, Pa. / OLSH
5-10 175 Holmdel, N.J. / Holmdel
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N/
OFFENSE
Pos. # Name Cl. Ht. Wt. Hometown / High School
LT 75 Nick Lanshcak So. 6-5 310 Grove City, Pa. / Grove City
64 Kahrae Fortson Fr. 6-3 325 Altoona, Pa. / Altoona
LG 68 Zachary Young Sr. 6-2 260 McKeesport, Pa. / South Allegheny
65 Lane Vance Fr. 6-0 300 Alverton, Pa. / Southmoreland
c 72 Angel DiNicola Fr. 6-1 295 Erie, Pa. / McDowell
63 Dominick Knierman Fr. 5-10 220 Espyville, Pa. / Conneaut Area
RG 51 Kaleb Dunlap Fr. 6-1 255 Titusville, Pa. / Titusville
54 Jason Schmidt So. 6-1 255 White Oak, Pa. / McKeesport
RT 57 Koby Bryant Fr. 6-3 290 Canton, Ohio / Canton McKinley
62 Alexander Scott Fr. 6-1 269 Cochranton, Pa. / Armstrong
TE 13 Donny Pattison Fr. 6-2 215 Bradford, Pa. / Bradford Area
80 Mason Emigh So. 6-3 180 Morrisdale, Pa. / West Branch Area
WR 15 Malik Beckford So. 6-1 160 Margate, Fla. / J.P. Taravella
1 Yoseph Bekele Sr. 5-8 150 Silver Springs, Md. / Paint Branch
WR 16 Corlin Armour-Smith Fr. 6-0 165 Canton, Ohio / Central Catholic
8 Keyandre Hood So. 5-7 155 Barberton, Ohio / Barberton
WR 18 Caleb Shuler Fr. 6-2 170 New Brighton, Pa. / New Brighton
21 Tre Robinson Fr. 6-0 160 Canton, Ohio / Perry
QB 2 Marko Bakovic Sr. 511 215 Stockholm, N.J. / Wallkill Valley
10 Marlon Brown Fr. 6-2 230 White Plains, Md. / St. Charles
RB 3 Emmanuel Ramsey Fr. 5-10 180 Maple Heights, Ohio / Maple Heights
22 Larry Goines Jr. So. 5-10 205 Frederick, Md. / Tuscarora
DEFENSE
Pos. # Name CI. Ht. Wit. Hometown / High School
DE 4 Curtis Johnson Jr. 6-1 250 Buffalo, N.Y. / Cardinal O’Hara
44 Ryan Stiles Fr. 5-10 230 Anchorage, Alaska / Service
DT 91 Jaseem Campbell Jr. 5-11 320 Pittsburgh, Pa. / University Prep
94 Jordan Gaynor Fr. 5-10 260 Atlanta, Ga. / South Atlanta
DT 59 Josh Burns Fr. 511 245 Sharon, Pa. / Sharon
99 Roland Phillips Fr. 59 230 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Penn Hills
DE 90 Bill McCready il Fr. 6-0 210 Warren, Ohio / Warren G. Harding
93 Jarren Daniels Fr. 6-4 215 Alliance, Ohio / Alliance
OLB 5 Melvin Kado So. 5-9 190 Beachwood, Ohio / Beachwood
26 Andrew Plowden Fr. 5-8 210 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Penn Hills Charter
MLB 6 Alex Porco Sr. 511 250 Verona, Pa. / Central Catholic
52 Keshawn Brooks Jr. 5-9 235 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Westinghouse
OLB 28 Matt Crawford Sr. 6-1 240 Greenville, Pa. / Greenville
26 Andrew Plowden Fr. 5-8 210 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Penn Hills Charter
CcB 39 Tevauhn Alston Fr. 5-9 165 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Imani Christian Academy
27 Scottie Spikes So. 5-9 160 Ft. Lauderdale, Fla. / J.P. Taravella
SS 12 Eligah Flynn Jr. 5-10 169 Cleveland, Ohio / Cleveland Central Catholic
20 Cameron Prebble Fr. 6-0 180 Sharpsville, Pa. / Sharpsville
FS 7 Trou Johnson Jr. 5-11 180 Penn Hills, Pa. / Penn Hills
20 Cameron Prebble Fr. 6-0 180 Sharpsville, Pa. / Sharpsville
CB 9 Darien Mosley Jr. 6-0 185 Baltimore, Md. / Patapsco
20 Cameron Prebble Fr. 6-0 180 Sharpsville, Pa. / Sharpsville
SPECIALISTS
Pos. # Name Cl. Ht. Wt. Hometown / High School
P 88 Dylan Kleckner Sr. 6-0 198 New Castle, Pa. / Shenango
LS 68 Zachary Young Sr. 6-2 260 McKeesport, Pa. / South Allegheny
15 Malik Beckford So. 6-1 160 Margate, Fla. / J.P. Taravella
K 98 Chris Rosales Sr. 5-8 167 Port St. Lucie, Fla. / St. Lucie W. Centennial
SS 54 Jason Schmidt So. 6-1 255 White Oak, Pa. /| McKeesport
HO 88 Dylan Kleckner Sr. 6-0 198 New Castle, Pa. / Shenango
2 Marko Bakovic Sr. 5-11 215 Stockholm, N.J. / Wallkill Valley
PR 7 Trou Johnson Jr. 511 180 Penn Hills, Pa. / Penn Hills
9 Darien Mosley Jr. 6-0 185 Baltimore, Md. / Patapsco
KR 7 Trou Johnson Jr. 5-11 180 Penn Hills, Pa. / Penn Hills
9 Darien Mosley Jr. 6-0 185 Baltimore, Md. / Patapsco
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St

OFFENSE
Pos. # Name Ht. Wt. CL. Hometown / High School
LT 60 Elijah Robinson So. 6-0 285 Penn Hills, Pa. / Penn Hills
79 Leon Middleton So. 6-2 280 Waldorf, Md. / Thomas Stone
LG 76 Alexander Albright Sr. 6-4 290 Patton, Pa. / Cambria Heights
70 Gage Ivory So. 6-3 300 Monongahela, Pa. / Ringgold
c 62 Connor Walsh Jr. 5-10 260 Katy, Texas / Cinco Ranch
52 Nick McNally So. 6-2 265 Bethel Park, Pa. / Seton LaSalle
RG 78 Angelo Fratini Fr. 6-3 285 Burgettstown, Pa. / Burgettstown
56 Skyler Rideout Jr. 5-10 245 Windermere, Fla. / Windermere Prep
RT 71 Keaton Turney Sr. 6-1 270 Salem, Ohio / Salem
55 Tyler Caragein So. 6-1 245 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Keystone Oaks
TE 82 Alan Snyder Jr. 6-2 205 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Peters Township
87 Nick Hrivnak Jr. 6-0 210 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Keystone Oaks
WR 89 Andrew Wolf Jr. 6-1 190 Ashland, Ohio / Hillsdale
8 Pat Moeller Jr. 5-9 170 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Mount Lebanon
WR 14 Payton Skalos Jr. 5-8 180 Cranberry Township, Pa. / Seneca Valley
17 Omar Whiting Jr. 5-9 190 Pikesville, Md. / Loyola Blakefield
QB 9 Jacob Adams Sr. 6-2 195 Louisville, Ohio / Louisville
6 Justin Heacock So. 6-0 185 New Concord, Ohio / John Glenn
RB 26 Jordan West Sr. 5-11 190 Washington, Pa. / Washington
OR 2 EJ Thompson Jr. 5-8 225 La Plata, Md. / Thomas Stone
WR 10 Josh Burns Jr. 5-10 185 Coraopolis, Pa. / Moon
18 Cameron O'Brien Jr. 6-2 190 Irwin, Pa. / Norwin
DEFENSE
Pos. # Name Ht. Wt. CL Hometown / High School
DE 8 Alex Keith So. 6-2 225 Hartville, Ohio / Lake
99 Will Paszkoskie Fr. 6-3 235 Meadville, Pa. / Meadville
NT 2 Mike Williams Sr. 6-1 245 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Langley
94 Andrew Mullen So. 6-1 235 Saxonburg, Pa. / Knoch
DT 4 Keith Knowell Jr. 6-0 245 McKeesport, Pa. / McKeesport
91 Mac Raymond So. 6-2 230 Weirton, W.Va. / Madonna
DE 10 Conor Manning Sr. 6-1 235 McMurray, Pa. / Peters Township
33 Elijah Goosby So. 6-1 230 Rochester, Pa. / Rochester
SLB 13 Nick Getz Sr. 6-0 210 Tyrone, Pa. | Tyrone
44 Adam Rudzinski Fr. 6-2 200 Export, Pa. / Franklin Regional
MLB 36 Sean Doran Jr. 5-10 215 New Castle, Pa. / Neshannock
43 Alex Bellinotti Fr. 6-1 230 Lower Burrell, Pa. / Shady Side Academy
WLB 23 Mitch DeZort So. 6-1 200 Tarentum, Pa. / Highlands
9 Cole Weston Jr. 6-0 205 Louisville, Ohio / Louisville
CB 24 Joey Koroly So. 6-1 190 Washington, Pa. / Trinity
1 Nick Freiwald So. 6-1 190 Clairton, Pa. / Thomas Jefferson
SS 12 Tyler Sabo So. 6-2 195 Aliquippa, Pa. / Hopewell
46 Dillon Rebuck Fr. 6-0 180 Louisville, Ohio / Louisville
FS 3 Max Garda Jr. 5-9 175 Lower Burrell, Pa. / Burrell
27 Kurt Niklaus Sr. 5-10 180 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Avonworth
CB 6 Delonta Nunnally So. 511 185 Waldorf, Md. / Thomas Stone
7 Collin Christensen Jr. 6-1 180 Erie, Pa. / McDowell
SPECIALISTS
Pos. # Name Ht. Wt. CI. Hometown / High School
PK 38 lan Phillips Fr. 5-8 155 Steubenville, Ohio / Steubenville
39 Adam Napotnik Sr. 6-0 200 Gibsonia, Pa. / Pine-Richland
P 15 Jacob Sarver So. 5-10 180 Sarver, Pa. | Freeport
48 Mauricio Garibay Jr. 6-3 175 Hickory Hills, lll. / Saint Laurence
KO 39 Adam Napotnik Sr. 6-0 200 Gibsonia, Pa. / Pine-Richland
48 Mauricio Garibay Jr. 6-3 175 Hickory Hills, lll. / Saint Laurence
KR 89 Andrew Wolf Jr. 6-1 190 Ashland, Ohio / Hillsdale
24 Joey Korol So. 6-1 190 Washington, Pa. / Trinity
PR 89 Andrew Wolf Jr. 6-1 190 Ashland, Ohio / Hillsdale
24 Joey Koroly So. 6-1 190 Washington, Pa. / Trinity
LS 55 Tyler Caragein So. 6-1 245 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Keystone
14 Harrison Eklund Fr. 6-2 180 Tolland, Conn. / East Catholic
H 15 Jacob Sarver So. 5-10 180 Sarver, Pa. | Freeport
6 Justin Heacock So. 6-0 185 New Concord, Ohio / John Glenn
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